
 

 

 
 

 

 

CABINET 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 18 December 2013 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Mackintosh (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mary Markham (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Mike Hallam, Brandon Eldred.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor D Mackintosh Leader 
 

Councillor M Markham Deputy Leader 
Housing 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 � denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 18 December 2013 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

6. COUNCIL WIDE BUDGET 2014-19   

Report of Chief Exectuive and Chief Financial Officer (LGSS) 
(Copy herewith)  
 

7. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - YEAR 2, PROPOSED 
CHANGES   

Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Finance Officer (LGGS) 
(Copy herewith)  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 

 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

 

CABINET REPORT 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
18 December 2013 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consultation the Cabinet’s draft 

budget proposals for 2014/15 and the forecast budgets for 2015/16 to 2018/19 
for: 

• The General Fund (Revenue), as attached in Appendices A, B and C and 
proposed Council Tax levels for public consultation. 

• The draft General Fund Capital Programme and financing proposals. 

• The draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

• The draft HRA Capital Programme and financing proposals. 

• The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

Report Title 
 

DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 – 
2018/19 AND DRAFT BUDGET 2014/15 

Appendices 
8 

 

Agenda Item 6

1



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

2. Recommendations 

2  
2.1 That Cabinet’s General Fund draft budget proposals for 2014/15, and 

indicative budgets for 2015/16 to 2018/19, as summarised in Appendices A, B 
and C, including changes to car parking charges, additional Neighbourhood 
Warden support and additional Park Ranger hours, be approved for public 
consultation. 

2.2 That the proposed Council Tax freeze for 2014/15 be approved for public 
consultation. 

2.3 That Cabinet’s draft General fund Capital Programme, including Greyfriars 
Bus Station demolition, Abington Street and Guildhall Road Improvements, as 
detailed in Appendix D, be approved for public consultation. 

2.4 That Cabinet approve the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
including charges and rents, as detailed in Appendices E and F for public 
consultation. 

2.5 That Cabinet’s draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, including bringing 
the housing stock up to the Northampton Standard, as detailed in Appendix G, 
be approved for public consultation. 

2.6 That Cabinet’s draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 is approved for 
consultation. 

2.7 That the Chief Executive and Management Board, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet members, undertake the preparatory work in relation to the 
savings and efficiencies built into the draft budget proposals, subject to any 
actions being rescinded should any budget options not be approved at Council 
on 24 February 2014.  

  
 

2



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

National Position 

3.1.1 The Coalition Government has based its economic policy on deficit reduction 
and has driven this through by the twin fiscal measures of increased taxation 
and reduced public expenditure. In contrast to the accustomed increases in 
public funding in line with growth in Gross Domestic Product local government 
has seen in year reductions in 2010/11 and then a four year programme 
amounting to a 28%, front loaded, funding reduction announced in the 
Spending Review 2010 of October of that year. 

3.1.2 The Government announced a single year Spending Round in June of this 
year for 2015-16. Similar levels of reduction to the previous Spending Review 
were anticipated but 
[...]
15, the Band D at the resource 
illustration is the same, representing a 0% increase in Council Tax. 

3.3.10 The Band D level of council tax (excluding parishes) for the last 5 years is 
shown in the table below: 

 

 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

2014/15 
Estimate 

NBC 204.60 209.65 209.62 209.57 209.57 209.57 

NCC 993.34 1,028.11 1,028.11 1,028.11 1,028.11 TBC 

NPCC 186.66 193.20 193.20 193.20 193.20 TBC 

       

Total 1,384.60 1,430.96 1,430.93 1,430.88 1,430.88 TBC 

 
 
Capital Strategy 

 
3.3.11 The Capital Strategy for 2012/13 to 2014/15 was approved by Council on 29th 

February 2012 and remains current. The aim of the Capital Strategy is to 
provide a clear framework for capital funding and expenditure decisions in 
the context of the Council’s vision, values, objectives and priorities, financial 
resources and spending plans. The strategy will be reviewed and updated as 
part of the next update of medium term financial plans during 2014. 

 
General Fund Capital Programme 

 
3.3.12 The Draft General Fund Capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 is 

attached at Appendix D. All proposed schemes have been reviewed and 
challenged by the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and the 
Chief Finance Officer. The value of the total proposed General Fund Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 is £13,663k. The table below shows the proposed 
funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

Draft General Fund Capital Programme Funding 2014/15 
 

Description Budget 
2014/15 

 £000s 

Capital programme 2014-15  

Housing General Fund 2,707 

IT Improvements 119 

Town Centre Improvements 8,350 

Heritage and Culture 1,297 

Block Programmes 1,190 

Total GF Capital Programme 13,663 

Funding Source:  

Borrowing 8,956 

Capital Receipts 767 

Grants & Third Party Contributions 2,170 

Revenue/Earmarked Reserves 1,770 

Total Funding 13,663 

 
3.3.13 A more detailed breakdown 
[...]
l and Treasury Indicators  

• Updates to interest rate forecasts 

• Updates to debt financing budget forecasts 

• Inclusion of provisions for loans to third parties 

• Updates to the MRP policy 

 

 

3.6 Consultation 

3.6.1 Formal consultation with the public and local businesses will be launched in 
December 2013 and will continue until the budget is formally adopted in 
February 2014. 

3.6.2 Budget reports and equality impact assessments for budget proposals are 
published on the internet. 

 

 

16



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

3.7 Choices (Options) 

3.7.1 Cabinet can agree that the budget proposals for 2014/15, for General Fund 
Revenue and Capital, Housing Revenue Account and Capital, and indicative 
budgets for 2015/16, to 2018/19, as summarised in the appendices to this 
report can be approved for public consultation. 

3.7.2 Cabinet can agree the proposed Council Tax increase of 0% for 2014/15. 

3.7.3 Cabinet can choose to make changes to the budget proposals and the 
proposed Council Tax levels prior to agreeing the budget to consult on, subject 
to the advice of the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The revenue and capital budgets are set in support of the Council’s priorities. 

4.1.2 The General Fund Revenue Budget is set in the overall context of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

4.1.3 The Capital Programme for both General fund and HRA is set in the context 
of the Council’s Capital Strategy.  

4.2 Resources and Risk 

4.2.1 In addition to the Borough Council’s own Council Tax, there are separate 
Council Taxes for Northamptonshire County Council, the Parish Areas and 
the Police Authority. 

4.2.2 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement is expected to be 
announced prior to the Christmas 2013 break, but is subject to change and 
will be updated when the final settlement is announced usually towards the 
end of January 2014. 

4.2.3 HR
[...]
is will be undertaken in implementing 
the relevant option should it be taken forward and approved in February 
2014. 

4.4.5 Each completed capital project appraisal includes responses to the following 
questions: 

• State specifically the equalities issues that have been identified that this 
project will address? 

• How will this project address the equalities issues that have been 
identified? 

4.4.6 The project manager for each scheme in the agreed capital programme will 
complete the Equalities Impact Assessment process as a condition of 
approval. 

4.4.7 The Capital Strategy underwent an Equalities Impact Assessment screening.  
There are no direct impacts on individuals or groups arising from the Capital 
Strategy itself. 

 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 Internally heads of service and budget managers have been consulted, and 
Management Board has carried out a detailed challenge of the budget with 
Members. 

4.5.2 This paper is to agree to put out a draft capital and revenue budget and 
Council Tax to public consultation, which will be undertaken with the general 
public, partners of the Council and businesses.  This is in line with best 
practice and the statutory requirements of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

4.6 How the Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes 

4.6.1 Consulting on the draft budget is a key ingredient of effective financial 
governance, which contributes to the priority of making every pound go 
further. 

18



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/12/13  

 

4.7  Other Implications 

The Appendices are set out as follows:  

A General Fund Summary 

B General Fund Medium Term Planning Savings Options  

C General Fund Medium Term Planning Growth Options 

D Proposed General Fund Capital Programme and Financing 2014/15 

E HRA Revenue Budget Summary 

F HRA Medium Term Planning Growth Options 

G Proposed HRA Capital Programme and Financing 2014/15 

H Treasury Management Strategy 

 
5. Background Pap
[...]

28



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
  

G

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 C
a
p

it
a
l 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 2

0
1
4
-1

5
 t

o
 2

0
1
8
-1

9
 -

 H
R

A

R
e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

N
u

m
b

e
r

P
ro

je
c
t 

T
it

le
2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
5
-1

6
2
0
1
6
-1

7
2
0
1
7
-1

8
2
0
1
8
-1

9
T

o
ta

l

£
£

£
£

£
£

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 F
u

n
d

in
g

 -
 H

R
A

 C
a
p

it
a
l

D
e
c
e
n
t 

H
o
m

e
s
 B

a
c
k
lo

g
 G

ra
n
t

1
5
,3

5
5
,0

0
0

1
5
,3

5
5
,0

0
0

M
a
jo

r 
R

e
p
a
ir

s
 R

e
s
e
rv

e
/D

e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

1
5
,8

5
7
,1

9
9

1
2
,6

0
9
,9

9
4

1
3
,0

1
9
,8

3
8

1
3
,4

4
2
,8

3
3

1
3
,8

7
9
,1

4
9

6
8
,8

0
9
,0

1
3

C
a
p
it
a
l 
R

e
c
e
ip

ts
 -

 R
ig

h
t 

to
 B

u
y

1
,3

9
2
,3

3
0

4
7
2
,0

0
0

4
8
1
,0

0
0

4
9
1
,0

0
0

5
0
1
,0

0
0

3
,3

3
7
,3

3
0

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
/E

a
rm

a
rk

e
d
 R

e
s
e
rv

e
1
8
,9

6
0
,6

8
6

6
,0

4
2
,1

9
0

7
,7

8
9
,4

5
7

8
,9

1
4
,3

1
3

8
,9

2
7
,6

7
2

5
0
,6

3
4
,3

1
8

B
o
rr

o
w

in
g

3
,1

3
4
,7

8
5

7
,4

8
4
,1

6
1

2
,0

1
7
,5

2
6

4
5
9
,6

7
5

0
1
3
,0

9
6
,1

4
7

T
o

ta
l 

F
in

a
n

c
in

g
 -

 H
R

A
5
4
,7

0
0
,0

0
0

2
6
,6

0
8
,3

4
5

2
3
,3

0
7
,8

2
1

2
3
,3

0
7
,8

2
1

2
3
,3

0
7
,8

2
1

1
5
1
,2

3
1
,8

0
8

29



1 
 

Appendix H 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Northampton Borough Council 

Treasury Management Strategy 
2014-15 

30



2 
 

Contents 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
2 Current treasury management position 
 
3 Prospects for interest rates 
 
4 Borrowing strategy 
 
5 Minimum Revenue Provision 
 
6 Investment strategy 
 
7 Sensitivity of the forecast and risk analysis 
 
8 Reporting arrangements 
 
9 Treasury management budget 
 
10 Policy on the use of external service providers 
 
11 Future developments 
 
12 Training 
 
13 List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation and role of 

Section 151 Officer 
 
Appendix 2  Policy for attributing income and expenditure and risks 

between the Gener
[...]
 in 
interest rates) the Council will make revenue provision of an appropriate amount.  

 

12 Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 
 

12.1 In the event that the Council makes a decision to participate in the (cash backed) 
Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS), which requires the Council to place a 
matching five year deposit to the life of the mortgage indemnity, this investment is 

77



49 
 

an integral part of the policy initiative and is outside the Council’s stated 
investment strategy and counterparty criteria. 

 

13 Local Impact Funds 
 
13.1 In the event that the Council decides to invest in a Local Impact Fund, any such 

investment being an integral part of the LIF policy initiative, driven by service 
considerations, will fall outside of the Council’s stated investment strategy and 
counterparty criteria. 

 
14 Banking services 
 
14.1 HSBC currently provide banking services for the Council. The contract expires 

during 2014-15 and will be re-tendered during the year. It is the Council’s intention 
that even if the credit rating of the provider of its banking services falls below the 
minimum criteria the bank will continue to be used for short term liquidity 
requirements.  

 

15 End of year investment report 
 
15.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 

part of its Annual Treasury Report.  
 

 

78



 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
18th December 2013 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No  
 
Finance  
 
Alan Bottwood  
 
All 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report recommends the Council Tax reduction scheme for 2014/15, 

including amendments. 

1.2 The report follows a period of consultation and provides the recommended 
scheme for approval at Council.   

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the proposed amendment to the scheme from an 8.5% 

reduction in Council Tax Support (CTS) in 2013/14 to a 15% reduction in 
2014/15.  

2.2 That Cabinet recommends the CTS scheme amendment for approval at Council 
on the 20th January 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME   

Appendices: 
3 

 

Agenda Item 7

79



 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 In April 2013 the CTS scheme was implemented by Northampton Borough 
Council. The funding for CTS was incorporated into the Council’s funding 
allocations from Government. The amount transferred was based on historic 
levels of council tax benefit grants less 10% to reflect the reducing government 
resources. As the funding for CTS is included within the Council’s general 
funding allocation it is reducing annually at the same rate as the rest of the 
Council’s funding, which is forecast to be 10% per annum until at least 2018, 
possibly longer. To ensure the CTS scheme is not subsidised by the borough’s 
council tax payers or by reduced service levels the Council would need to 
approve a CTS scheme which is self-funding. The scheme approved by 
Council in 2013/14 was self-funding through the sources set out in the 
following paragraphs.   

3.1.2 Under management from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG), using devolved power under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (as amended); Northampton Borough Council has been 
operating a means tested local reduction. This came into effect on the 1st April 
2013 and saw an 8.5% reduction in the support available to working age 
customers.  

3.1.3 Central Government’s funding arrangements for 2013/14 were at a lower 
amount than received for the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme. A further 
reduction in funding is anticipated in 2014/15 and 2015/16 as the funding for 
CTS starts to be included as part of the Council’s annual settlement.  

3.1.4 Local Authorities are expected to ensure their CTS Scheme is suitable for its 
local community a
[...]
d other specified 
situations); freedom of expression; freedom of peaceful assembly and to join 
trade unions; right not to be subject to unlawful discrimination; right to 
peaceful enjoyment of own possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. 
to secure payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties); right to 
an education; right to hold free elections by secret ballot. The European 
Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
 

119


	Agenda
	6 Council Wide Budget 2014-19
	Appendix A v2
	Appendix Bv4
	Appendix C v4
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H - NBC Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 final draft

	7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Year 2, Proposed Changes
	CTRSII - Cabinet Report (Appendix A - Specific Protection) (v4)
	CTRSII - Cabinet Report (Appendix B - Consultation) (v4)
	CTRSII - Cabinet Report (Appendix C - EIA) (v7)




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 December 2013 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 18 December 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and Hallam 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be held in private.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None.   
 

6. COUNCIL WIDE BUDGET 2014-19 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
on the extensive details contained within it. It was noted that the Council were facing 
numerous challenges and there was a need to make savings. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented that he was pleased with the proposals and noted 
that there a decrease in senior managements had resulted in significant savings and further 
noted that this was the third consecutive year of freezing Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Hadland expressed thanks to the officers for their work on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Cabinet’s General Fund draft budget proposals for 2014/15, and indicative 

budgets for 2015/16 to 2018/19, as summarised in Appendices A, B and C of the 
report, including changes to car parking charges, additional Neighbourhood Warden 
support and additional Park Ranger hours, was approved for public consultation. 

2. That the proposed Council Tax freeze for 2014/15 was approved for public 
consultation. 

3. That Cabinet’s draft General fund Capital Programme, including Greyfriars Bus 
Station demolition, Abington Street and Guildhall Road Improvements, as detailed in 
Appendix D of the report, was approved for public consultation. 

4. That Cabinet approved the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including 
charges and rents, as detailed in Appendices E and F of the report for public 
consultation. 

5. That Cabinet’s draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, including bringing the 
housing stock up to the Northampton Standard, as detailed in Appendix G of the 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 December 2013 

report, was approved for public consultation. 

6. That Cabinet’s draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 was approved for 
consultation. 

7. That the Chief Executive and Management Board, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet members, undertake the preparatory work in relation to the savings and 
efficiencies built into the draft budget proposals, subject to any actions being 
rescinded should any budget options not be approved at Council on 24 February 
2014.  

  
 

7. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - YEAR 2, PROPOSED CHANGES 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented 
that the report followed a period of consultation. He noted that central Government’s funding 
arrangements for 2013/14 were at a lower rate than previous years for the scheme, but 
commented that the scheme allowed people to be better off in employment than claiming 
benefits. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Cabinet approved the proposed amendment to the scheme from an 8.5% 
reduction in Council Tax Support (CTS) in 2013/14 to a 15% reduction in 2014/15.  

2. That Cabinet recommended the CTS scheme amendment for approval at Council on 
the 20th January 2014. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.04pm 
 
 


